

---

---

Oral Argument Is Not Yet Scheduled

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT  
17-1266

---

---

JEFF BLAU, TAX MATTERS PARTNER OF RERI HOLDINGS I, LLC,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

—v.—

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

STEPHEN D. GARDNER  
KATHLEEN PAKENHAM  
ADRIANA LOFARO WIRTZ  
CLINT MASSENGILL  
COOLEY LLP  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 479-6000  
sgardner@cooley.com  
kpakenham@cooley.com  
awirtz@cooley.com  
cmassengill@cooley.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Tax Court Erred in Disallowing a \$33 Million Tax Deduction Simply Because an Irrelevant Box on an Attachment to a Tax Return Was Left Blank.....	8
II. A Gross Valuation Misstatement Penalty Cannot Be Imposed Because the Statutory Requirements Were Not Met .....	15
A. The Gross Valuation Misstatement Penalty Cannot Be Imposed as a Matter of Law Because the Underpayment Is Not “Attributable to” a Valuation Misstatement.....	15
B. The Commissioner Did Not Meet His Burden of Production When He Failed to Introduce Evidence of a Statutorily Required Administrative Approval.....	18
III. A Gross Valuation Misstatement Penalty Cannot Apply Because the Reported Value Was Correct.....	21
A. The Tax Court failed to apply a statutorily mandated actuarial table resulting in an undervaluation for tax purposes .....	22
B. The Tax Court’s valuation determination was skewed by a wildly inflated discount rate .....	30
IV. RERI Had Reasonable Cause for its Tax Position; thus, the Tax Court’s Application of a Valuation Penalty Was Wrong as a Matter of Law.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	51

**Table of Contents**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

		<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>		
	<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	30, 46
*	<i>Anthony v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 24
	<i>Bank of California v. United States</i> , 672 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	23
*	<i>Bond v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 32 (1993).....	10
	<i>Estate of Carter v. United States</i> , 921 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	25
	<i>Cave Buttes, L.L.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 147 T.C. 338 (2016).....	9
*	<i>Chai v. Commissioner</i> , 851 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20
	<i>Estate of Christ v. Commissioner</i> , 480 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	23
	<i>Commissioner v. Simmons</i> , 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
	<i>Continental Illinois National B &amp; T. Co. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 504 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	22
	<i>Dunlap v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1689, 2012 WL 1524660 (2012).....	12, 13, 14

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Fidelity International Currency Advisor A Fund, LLC, v. United States,</i> 661 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Froh v. Commissioner,</i> 100 T.C. 1 (1993).....	26
<i>Gainer v. Commissioner,</i> 93 F.2d 225 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Graev v. Commissioner,</i> No. 30638-08, 149 T.C. ___, 2017 WL 6549899 (Dec. 20, 2017) .....	20
<i>Estate of Gribauskas v. Commissioner,</i> 116 T.C. 142 (2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 342 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 29, 39, 45
<i>Estate of Jennings v. Commissioner,</i> 10 T.C. 323 (1948).....	25
<i>Jombo v. Commissioner,</i> 398 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia,</i> 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>McCaskill v. Commissioner,</i> 77 T.C. 689 (1981).....	13
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>O'Reilly v. Commissioner,</i> 973 F.2d 1403 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Powers v. Commissioner,</i> 312 U.S. 259 (1941).....	22, 35
<i>Scheidelman v. Commissioner,</i> 682 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Simmons v. Commissioner,</i> 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 211, 2009 WL 2950610 (2009), <i>aff'd</i> 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11

<i>Simonsen v. Commissioner</i> , No. 29698-14, 150 T.C. ___, 2018 WL 1320362 (Mar. 14, 2018) .....	20
<i>Todd v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Start Trading &amp; Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	37
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 469 U.S. 241 (1985).....	49
* <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	17
<i>Van Scoten v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 131 T.C. 112 (2008).....	35
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 139 T.C. 304 (2012).....	49
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	49
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	49
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6662.....	15
* 26 U.S.C. § 6662(a) .....	2, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b) .....	15

26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(1).....	16, 18
26 U.S.C. § 6662(b)(3).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6662(e)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6662(h)(2).....	16
* 26 U.S.C. § 6664(c) .....	47
* 26 U.S.C. § 6664(c)(2).....	48, 49
26 U.S.C. § 6751(a) .....	19
* 26 U.S.C. § 6751(b) .....	19, 20
* 26 U.S.C. § 6751(b)(1) .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7482 .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7491(c) .....	18
* 26 U.S.C. § 7520.....	4, 6, 23, 24, 29, 30, 39, 48
* 26 U.S.C. § 7520(a) .....	22, 48
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-647, § 5031(a) (1988) .....	24
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-1(c)(1).....	12
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13.....	9, 10
* 26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c) .....	9
* 26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(2)(i)(B) .....	9
* 26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(4)(ii).....	9

*	26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(4)(ii)(E) .....	9
*	26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13(c)(4)(iv)(H) .....	11, 14
	26 C.F.R. § 1.7520-1(a) .....	21
*	26 C.F.R. § 1.7520-3(b)(2)(iii) .....	26, 27
	26 C.F.R. § 1.7520-3(b)(4) <i>Ex. 2</i> .....	25
	26 C.F.R. § 20.2031-7A .....	21
	26 C.F.R. § 20.7520-3(b)(2)(v) <i>Ex. 3</i> .....	26
	26 C.F.R. § 20.7520-3(b)(2)(v) <i>Ex. 5</i> .....	26
	26 C.F.R. § 20.7520-3(b)(4) <i>Ex. 1</i> .....	25
	26 C.F.R. § 20.7520-3(b)(4) <i>Ex. 2</i> .....	25
	26 C.F.R. § 25.7520-3(b)(2)(v) <i>Ex. 4</i> .....	26
	26 C.F.R. § 25.7520-3(b)(4) .....	25
	59 Fed. Reg. 30,100 (Jun. 10, 1994) .....	26
	59 Fed. Reg. 30,180 (Jun. 10, 1994) .....	25
	60 Fed. Reg. 63,913 (Dec. 13, 1995) .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>		
	9-52 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE – CIVIL § 52.31 (2015) .....	43
	Rev. Rul. 2003-107, 2003-41 I.R.B. (Oct. 14, 2003) .....	23
	S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998) .....	20
